

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS
CENTRAL DIVISION

ROBERT THAYER, SHARON BROWNSON,
and TRACY NOVICK,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CITY OF WORCESTER,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 13-40057

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Kevin P. Martin (BBO# 655222)
Yvonne W. Chan (BBO# 669223)
Todd Marabella (BBO# 682525)
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
53 State Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02109
Tel.: 617.570.1000
Fax.: 617.523.1231
KMartin@goodwinprocter.com
YChan@goodwinprocter.com
TMarabella@goodwinprocter.com

Matthew R. Segal (BBO# 654489)
Sarah R. Wunsch (BBO# 548767)
American Civil Liberties Union
of Massachusetts
211 Congress Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
Tel.: 617.482.3170
Fax.: 617.451.0009
MSegal@aclum.org
SWunsch@aclum.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS	2
I. The Challenged Ordinances	2
II. The City’s Enforcement of the Challenged Ordinances	5
III. The Plaintiffs.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail on Their Claims	7
A. Panhandling and Solicitation Are Protected Under the First Amendment	7
B. Both Ordinances Are Unconstitutional Restrictions on Speech	9
1. R.O. c. 9, § 16 Is An Unconstitutional Content-Based Restriction	9
a. The Ordinance Is Not Necessary to Achieve a Compelling Interest.....	10
b. R.O. c. 9, § 16 Is Overboard and Not Narrowly Drawn	11
2. R.O. c. 13, § 77(a) Is An Unconstitutional Restriction on Speech	13
a. The Ordinance Is Not an “Incidental” Restriction on Speech	13
b. R.O. c. 13, § 77(a) Is Not “Narrowly Tailored”	15
C. Both Ordinances Are Unconstitutionally Vague	15
D. Both Ordinances Impermissibly Discriminate Against the Poor	17
II. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Preliminary Injunction.....	19
III. In Light of Plaintiffs’ Likelihood of Success and Showing of Irreparable Harm, The Balance of Harms Favors Plaintiffs	19
IV. An Injunction Serves the Public Interest	20
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999)	19, 20
<i>Benefit v. City of Cambridge</i> , 679 N.E.2d 184 (Mass. 1997)	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Berkeley Cmty. Health Project v. City of Berkeley</i> , 902 F. Supp. 1084 (N.D. Cal. 1995)	9, 13
<i>Blair v. Shanahan</i> , 775 F. Supp. 1315 (N.D. Cal. 1991), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 919 F. Supp. 1361 (N.D. Cal. 1996)	8
<i>C.C.B. v. State</i> , 458 So. 2d 47 (Fla. App. 1984).....	8
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	15, 17
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	17, 18
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	16
<i>City of Watseka v. Illinois Pub. Action Council</i> , 796 F.2d 1647 (7th Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Elam Constr. v. Reg’l Transp. Dist.</i> , 129 F.3d 1343 (10th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	2, 19
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972).....	9
<i>Henry v. City of Cincinnati</i> , No. C-1-03-509, 2005 WL 1198814 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 28, 2005).....	10
<i>Hoye v. City of Oakland</i> , 653 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2011)	14

Ledford v. State,
 652 So. 2d 1254 (Fla. App. 1995).....8

Loper v. New York City Police Dep’t,
 999 F.2d 699 (2d Cir. 1993).....8, 9, 10

McGuire v. Reilly,
 386 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2004).....14

Parr v. Mun. Court for Monterey-Carmel Judicial Dist,
 479 P.2d 353 (Cal. 1971)19

People v. Griswold,
 821 N.Y.S.2d 394 (N.Y. City Ct. 2006)9, 12, 15

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n,
 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....10, 13

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....9

Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Wash.,
 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....17

Schneider v. New Jersey,
 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....9

Sindicato Puertorriqueno de Trabajadores v. Fortuno,
 699 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....19

Speet v. Schuette,
 889 F. Supp. 2d 969 (W.D. Mich. 2012)8

State v. Boehler,
 262 P.3d 637 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2011).....10, 11

United States v. O’Brien
 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....13, 15

United States v. Robel,
 389 U.S. 258 (1967).....9

Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....7, 11

Wagner v. City of Holyoke,
 100 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D. Mass. 2000)7, 19, 20

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....13

Westfield High Sch. L.I.F.E. Club v. City of Westfield,
249 F. Supp.2d 98 (D. Mass. 2003)20

Wilkinson v. State,
860 F. Supp. 2d 1284 (D. Utah 2012).....9, 10, 15

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

G.L. c. 265, § 13A.....10

R.O. c. 9, § 16 passim

R.O. c. 13, § 77(a)..... passim

U.S. Const.1st Am. passim

U.S. Const.14th Am.2, 15, 17
